
CON-2025-0382 
 

1 

TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK 
 CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

( 2025 Street Repairs & Safety Projects – Public Works )  

THIS CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT (“Contract”) is made between the TOWN OF 
CASTLE ROCK, a Colorado municipal corporation (“Town”), 100 N. Wilcox Street, Castle 
Rock, Colorado 80104 and CMH CONCRETE PUMPING INC., a Colorado corporation, 1486 
South Beach Street, Denver, Colorado 80219 (“Contractor”). 

In consideration of these mutual covenants and conditions, the Town and Contractor agree as 
follows: 

SCOPE OF WORK.  The Contractor shall execute the entire scope of work described in the 
Contract (“Work”). 

CONTRACT.  The Contract represents the entire and integrated agreement between the parties 
hereto and supersedes prior negotiations, written or oral representations and agreements.  The 
Contract incorporates the following Contract Documents.  In resolving inconsistencies among two 
or more of the Contract Documents, precedence will be given in the same order as enumerated.   

LIST OF CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 

The Contract Documents, except for Modifications issued after execution of this Contract, are: 

1. Change Orders 
2. Notice to Proceed 
3. Construction Contract 
4. General Conditions, attached as Exhibit 1 
5. Where applicable, Davis-Bacon Act Wage Determinations  
6. The following Addenda, if any: 

Number     Date    
n/a      n/a 

7. Special Conditions of the Contract:   n/a 
8. The following Specifications:   n/a 
9. The following Drawings/Reports:   n/a 
10. Notice of Award; 
11. Invitation to Bid;  
12. Information and Instructions to Bidders; 
13. Notice of Substantial Completion; 
14. Notice of Construction Completion; 
15. Proposal Forms, including Bid Schedules;  
16. Performance, and Labor and Material Payment Bonds; 
17. Performance Guarantee; and 
18. Insurance Certificates. 



CON-2025-0382 

2 

CONTRACT PRICE.  The Town shall pay the Contractor for performing the Work and the 
completion of the Project according to the Contract, subject to Change Orders as approved in 
writing by the Town, under the guidelines in the General Conditions. The Town will pay an amount 
not to exceed $886,600.00 (“Contract Price”), to the Contractor, subject to full and satisfactory 
performance of the terms and conditions of the Contract.  The Contract Price is provisional based 
on the quantities contained in the Bid attached as Exhibit 2.  The final Contract Price shall be 
adjusted to reflect actual quantities incorporated into the Work at the specified unit prices.  As-
needed work shall be billed to the Town in accordance with the rates specified in Bid Schedule A.  
The Town has appropriated money equal or in excess of the Contract Price for this work. 

TERM.  The Term of this Agreement shall commence upon execution of this Agreement.  The 
Term shall expire on April 30, 2026.  As-needed work shall be assigned at the Town’s choice 
through the end of the Term.   

COMPLETION OF WORK.  The Contractor must begin work within three (3) calendar days 
from the date of the Notice to Proceed, and must complete said work within forty (40) working 
days from and including the date of Notice to Proceed, according to the General Conditions.  As-
needed work shall be incorporated into the Agreement as it arises, and shall be completed in 
accordance with the time schedules specified at the time the work is initially communicated to 
Contractor.    

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES.  If the Contractor fails to complete the Work by the date set for 
completion in the Contract, or if the completion date is extended by a Change Order, by the date 
set in the Change Order, the Town may permit the Contractor to proceed, and in such case, may 
deduct the sum of $1,400.00 for each day that the Work shall remain uncompleted from monies 
due or that may become due the Contractor.  This sum is not a penalty but is a reasonable estimate 
of liquidated damages. 

The parties agree that, under all of the circumstances, the daily basis and the amount set for 
liquidated damages is a reasonable and equitable estimate of all the Town's actual damages for 
delay.  The Town expends additional personnel effort in administering the Contract or portions of 
the Work that are not completed on time, and has the cost of field and office engineering, 
inspecting, and interest on financing and such efforts and the costs thereof are impossible to 
accurately compute.  In addition, some, if not all, citizens of Castle Rock incur personal 
inconvenience and lose confidence in their government as a result of public projects or parts of 
them not being completed on time, and the impact and damages, certainly serious in monetary as 
well as other terms are impossible to measure. 

SERVICE OF NOTICES.  Notices to the Town are given if sent by registered or certified mail, 
postage prepaid, to the following address: 

TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK 
Town Attorney 
100 N. Wilcox Street 
Castle Rock, CO 80104 

With a copy to:  Legal@crgov.com 

mailto:Legal@crgov.com


CON-2025-0382 
 

3 

INSURANCE PROVISIONS.  The Contractor must not begin any work until the Contractor 
obtains, at the Contractor's own expense, all required insurance as specified in the General 
Conditions.  Such insurance must have the approval of the Town of Castle Rock as to limits, form 
and amount. Certificate of Insurance (“COI”) must be submitted along with the executed contract 
as Exhibit 3. 

RESPONSIBILITY FOR DAMAGE CLAIMS.  See Article VI of the General Conditions. 

The Contractor also agrees to pay the Town all expenses, including attorney's fees, incurred to 
enforce this Responsibility for Damage Claim clause. 

Nothing in the INSURANCE PROVISIONS of the General Conditions shall limit the 
Contractor's responsibility for payment of claims, liabilities, damages, fines, penalties, and costs 
resulting from its performance or nonperformance under the Contract. 

STATUS OF CONTRACTOR.  The Contractor is performing all work under the Contract as an 
independent Contractor and not as an agent or employee of the Town.  No employee or official of 
the Town will supervise the Contractor.  The Contractor will not supervise any employee or official 
of the Town.  The Contractor shall not represent that it is an employee or agent of the Town in any 
capacity.  The Contractor and its employees are not entitled to Town Workers' Compensation 
benefits and are solely responsible for federal and state income tax on money earned.  This 
is not an exclusive contract. 

THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES.  None of the terms or conditions in the Contract shall give 
or allow any claim, benefit, or right of action by any third person not a party to the Contract.  Any 
person, except the Town or the Contractor, receiving services or benefits under the Contract is an 
incidental beneficiary only. 

INTEGRATION.  This contract integrates the entire understanding of the parties with respect to 
the matters set forth.  No representations, agreements, covenants, warranties, or certifications, 
express or implied, shall exist as between the parties, except as specifically set forth in this 
Contract. 

DEFINITIONS.  The Definitions in the General Conditions apply to the entire Contract unless 
modified within a Contract Document. 

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT. Contractor agrees to ensure that any deliverables, 
work, services, or equipment developed, designed, constructed or produced pursuant to this 
Agreement, to include website design services, will comply with all requirements of Title II of the 
Americans with Disabilities Act and, where applicable, Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act, the 
Architectural Barriers Act, and the Colorado Anti-Discrimination Act. To the extent any 
deliverables, work, services, or equipment developed, designed, constructed or produced pursuant 
to this Agreement fail to comply with the requirements of this Section, Contractor shall indemnify 
the Town in accordance with the terms or this Agreement and, at the Town’s option, shall re-vise, 
re-construct, or similar, the non-compliant deliverable, work, service, or equipment, or reimburse 
the Town for the cost associated with bringing the non-compliance deliverable, work, service or 
equipment into compliance. 



CON-2025-0382 
 

4 

NO DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT. The Town is a governmental agency and, 
therefore, in connection with the performance of Work or Services under this Agreement, 
Contractor shall not refuse to hire, discharge, promote or demote, or to discriminate in matters of 
compensation against any person otherwise qualified, solely because of race, color, religion, 
national origin, gender, age, military status, sexual orientation, gender identity or gender 
expression, marital status, or physical or mental disability, or any other protected class under 
Federal or State law; and Contractor shall insert the foregoing provision in any subcontracts 
hereunder. 

TITLE VI COMPLIANCE.  To the extent applicable, Contractor shall ensure its current and 
future compliance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d et seq., as 
amended, which prohibits the exclusion from participation, denial of the benefits of, or subjection 
to discrimination under programs and activities receiving federal financial assistance, of any 
person in the United States on the ground of race, color, or national origin. 

ADVERTISING AND PUBLIC DISCLOSURE.  Contractor shall not include any reference to 
this Agreement or goods or services provided pursuant to this Agreement in any of Contractor’s 
advertising or public relations materials without first obtaining the written approval of the Town.  
Nothing herein, however, shall preclude the transmittal of any information to officials of the Town, 
including without limitation, the Town Attorney, Town Manager, and the Town Council. 

VENUE, CHOICE OF LAW AND DISPUTES. Venue for all legal actions shall lie in the 
District Court in and for the County of Douglas, State of Colorado, and shall be governed by the 
laws of the State of Colorado as well as the Charter and Municipal Code, rules, regulations, 
Executive Orders, and fiscal rules of the Town.  

AUTHORITY. The individuals executing this Agreement represent that they are expressly 
authorized to enter into this Agreement on behalf of the Town and the Contractor and bind their 
respective entities. This Agreement is executed and made effective as provided above. 

LICENSES/TAXES. Contractor affirms it is licensed to do business in the State of Colorado and 
is in good standing. Further, Contractor shall be solely responsible for paying all applicable taxes 
associated with or rising out of this Agreement.  

CONFIDENTIALITY. Contractor agrees that it shall treat as confidential all information 
provided by the Town regarding the Town’s business and operations. All confidential information 
provided by the Town hereto shall be used by Contractor solely for the purposes of rendering 
services or work pursuant to this Agreement and, except as may be required in carrying out the 
terms of this Agreement, shall not be disclosed to any third party without the prior consent of the 
Town. The foregoing shall not be applicable to any information that is publicly available when 
provided or which thereafter becomes publicly available or which is required to be disclosed by 
any regulatory authority in the lawful and appropriate exercise of its jurisdiction over a party, any 
auditor of the parties hereto, by judicial or administrative process or otherwise by applicable law 
or regulation. 

ATTACHED EXHIBITS: 
EXHIBIT 1 – TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT GENERAL CONDITIONS 
EXHIBIT 2 – CONTRACTOR’S BID 



CON-2025-0382 
 

5 

EXHIBIT 3 – CONTRACTOR’S CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE 
 
 
Executed this    day of    , 2025. 
 
ATTEST:      TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK 
 
___________________________   ______________________________ 
Lisa Anderson, Town Clerk    Jason Gray, Mayor 
 
Approved as to form:                                           Approved as to content:  
 
____________________________                                   
Sarah Jean Rodger, Assistant Town Attorney   Daniel Sailer, Public Works Director 
 
CONTRACTOR: 
 
By: ___________________________ 
 
Its: ___________________________ 
  

Efren Gutierrez

President



 
 

52 

EXHIBIT 2 

CONTRACTOR’S BID 
 

  



amonks
Line

amonks
Line

amonks
Text Box
0

amonks
Text Box
$0.00

amonks
Line

amonks
Text Box
$451,171

amonks
Text Box
Clerical error

amonks
Text Box
RAM















ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY BID UNIT COST BID TOTAL COST UNIT COST TOTAL COST
202A REMOVAL OF ASPHALT MAT SY 12 22.50$             267.50$           
203B POTHOLING HR 5 360.00$           1,800.00$        
208 CONCRETE WASHOUT STRUCTURE EA 1 400.00$           400.00$           
403 HBP (PATCHING) (GR SX) (6") (PG-58-28) (CONT SY 3 81.00$             202.50$           
609 CURB (MEDIAN) TYPE I LF 40 34.00$             1,360.00$        
610 MEDIAN COVER MATERIAL (TRUCK APRON) SY 5 13.00$             67.89$             
620 SANITARY FACILITY EA 1 600.00$           600.00$           
626 MOBILIZATION LS 1 4,500.00$        4,500.00$        

630B TRAFFIC CONTROL MANAGEMENT LS 1 950.00$           950.00$           
720 MATERIALS SAMPLING & TESTING LS 1 350.00$           350.00$           
F/A MINOR CONTRACT REVISIONS LS 1 1,500.00$        1,500.00$        

11,997.89$      

BID SCHEDULE I (Park St, CONCRETE MEDIAN)

Total Project Cost: _____________



 
 

53 

EXHIBIT 3 
 

CONTRACTOR’S CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE  
 




	CMH CONCRETE PUMPING INC_Construction Contract_CON-2025-0382_Rev 07.29.2025.pdf
	CMH CONCRETE PUMPING INC_Construction Contract_CON-2025-0382_Rev 07.29.2025.pdf
	ATTEST:      TOWN OF CASTLE ROCK

	CMH CONCRETE PUMPING INC_Construction Contract_CON-2025-0382 REV 1.pdf
	CMH CONCRETE PUMPING INC_Construction Contract_CON-2025-0382.pdf
	Article 11--CHANGES
	Article 12--CONTRACT TIME
	Article 13--WARRANTY AND GUARANTEE: SAMPLES AND TESTING; DEFECTIVE WORK AND MATERIALS
	Article 14--PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTOR AND COMPLETION
	Article 15--CONTRACT TERMINATION
	Article 16--EQUAL OPPORTUNITY
	Article 17--AUDIT
	Article 18--MISCELLANEOUS
	Article 19--Davis-Bacon and Related Act Provisions
	Article 20—Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act
	Article 21— Colorado labor on public works Act
	21.1 Colorado Labor Preference. In accordance with the requirements of the Colorado Labor on Public Works Act, Section 8-17-101, et seq., C.R.S., Contractor shall ensure that Colorado labor shall be employed to perform at least 80% of the work.  It sh...

	cmh bid schedule_20250723.pdf
	coiiii.pdf


	Right in and Out Access Median Park St_.pdf
	Sheet1




